

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NGL SUPPLY WHOLESALE, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OKLAHOMA, INDIANA, MONTANA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. O'CONNOR

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ZACH WEST

SOLICITOR GENERAL

BRYAN CLEVELAND

DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 N.E. TWENTY-FIRST STREET

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105

(405) 522-1961

BRYAN.CLEVELAND@OAG.OK.GOV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT HAS ADDED A LAYER OF DEFERENCE THAT GOES BEYOND THE ORDINARY DEFERENTIAL ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUSNESS STANDARD	3
A. <i>Cassell</i> deference Adds a Dispositive Layer of Deference to a Court’s Review of Agency Interpretation of Its Own Precedent	4
B. There Is a Circuit Split in How Courts Review Agency Distinguishment of Precedent	7
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT IN <i>KISOR</i> COUNSELS AGAINST SUCH DEFERENCE	12
III. WHETHER COURT SHOULD DEFER TO AN AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN PRECEDENT IS IMPORTANT TO THE STATES.....	15
A. <i>Cassell</i> Deference Expands the Federal Government’s Ability to Preempt State Law	15
B. <i>Cassell</i> Deference Undermines the States’ Constitutional and APA Protections	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. <i>Cassell</i> Deference Raises the Possibility That an Agency Might Retroactively Change Conditions Regarding the States’ Receipt of Federal Funds from Spending Clause Legislation	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aburto-Rocha v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	19
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa</i> <i>Fe Railway Co. v. Wichita Board of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	5, 6
<i>Boca Airport, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 389 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. I.C.C.</i> , 900 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	16
<i>Cassell v. F.C.C.</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Castillo v. Attorney General United States</i> , 729 F.3d 296 (3d. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	4
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1562 (2022)	19
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	16
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Gartner-Harf Co.</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 531 (1992).....	9
<i>In re Eslamizar</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 684 (BIA 2004)	8
<i>Inland Lakes Management, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	passim
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 925</i> , 460 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>NLRB v. Silver Bay Local Union No. 962</i> , 498 F.2d 26 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	16
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	19, 20
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	19
<i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Tinoco Acevedo v. Garland</i> , No. 20-2048, 2022 WL 3268980 (4th Cir. Aug. 11, 2022).....	7
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	18
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2006)	3
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV (1954)	18
James Madison, THE FEDERALIST No. 43 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	17
Jodi L. Short, <i>The Political Turn in American Administrative Law: Power, Rationality, and Reasons</i> , 61 DUKE L.J. (2012)	4
Kevin M. Stack, <i>Agency Statutory Interpretation and Policymaking Form</i> , 2009 MICH. ST. L. REV (2009).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 HARV. L. REV (1978).....	14
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>A Presumption Against Agency Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV (2008).....	18
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>“The Rule of Law” as a Concept in Constitutional Discourse</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV (1997).....	3
